

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JIMMIE URBANO LUCERO,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*RESPONDENT.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO  
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John H. Mathias, Jr.\*  
Jeffrey A. Kopy  
Bradley M. Yusim  
Benjamin J. Wimmer  
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP  
330 N. Wabash Ave.  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 222-9350

Sept. 9, 2008

\*Counsel of Record  
(Applications pending)

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. Since The Filing Of This Petition, The Split Has Grown Wider Among The Federal Circuits Concerning Whether The Sixth Amendment Prohibits Jurors From Considering Outside Materials, Including A Christian Bible, In Jury Deliberations.....1
  - A. The Circuit Split Is Irreconcilable. .... 2
  - B. The Split of Authority Is Widening, Well-Developed, And Unlikely To Resolve Itself Without This Court’s Review. .... 5
- II. The Objective Evidence Of The Jury’s Deliberations Leaves A Reasonable Likelihood That The Jury’s Improper Consideration Of The Bible Caused It To Sentence Mr. Lucero To Death.....7
  - A. State Evidence Law Does Not Disturb This Court’s Precedents Mandating Reversal Unless The Objective Evidence Of The Jury’s Deliberations Prove Error Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt. .... 8
  - B. The Objective Circumstances Of The Jury Deliberations Leave A Reasonable Doubt Whether The Jury’s Consideration Of Romans 13:1-6 Caused It To Sentence Mr. Lucero to Death. .... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	6
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1706 (2007).....	6
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	10
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	9
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1875 (2008).....	2, 6
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007) .....	10
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. 2000).....	8
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 3522425 (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2008).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	8, 12

*Robinson v. Polk*, 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 6

*Rushen v. Spain*, 464 U.S. 114 (1983) ..... 9

*Sandoval v. Calderon*, 241 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Smith v. Phillips*, 455 U.S. 209 (1982) ..... 10

*United States v. Lama-Ramirez*, 519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 3

*Uttecht v. Brown*, 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007)..... 6

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 6

*Yates v. Evatt*, 500 U.S. 391 (1991)..... 9, 10

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 5

S. Ct. R. 10(a) ..... 6
